INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 2003 )

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
- 78015 FILED

RESOLUTION NO. C. M, gfFiceor

i
b
L

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CULTURAL
SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH SEVENTY-SIX (76) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL
SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004 IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $1,298,984.76

WHEREAS, 1n 1985 the first arts funding policies and procedures were adopted by the
City Council, which established a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and
distributing City funds to the arts, and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City’s funding mechanism to support
Oakland-based, nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the
public, and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art
and cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for the citizens of and visitors to
Oakland, focusing on three key areas: 1) General Support, 2) Neighborhood Arts and 3) Arts
Education, and

WHEREAS, during March 2003, three funding review panels, and during April 2002,
one funding review panel forwarded recommendations to fund seventy-six (76) organizations
and individual artists proposing to provide arts and/or cultural programming in the city of
Qakland, and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2003, the Life Enrichment Committee of the QOakland City
Council approved specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual
artists as follows:

Program Contractor Award Amount

Organizational Assistance - AXIS Dance Company $ 28,221.61
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance - Ballet Folklorico Mexicano de Carlos Moreno 3 10,601.87
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Black Filmmakers Hall of Fame, inc. $ 11,337.00
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - California Lawyers for the Arts $ 19,518.94
General Operating Support

Crganizational Assistance - Citicentre Dance Theatre $ 1453779
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Creative Growth Art Center $ 5405205
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Destiny Arts Center $ 29417.72
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 28,572.83
General Operating Support

600-245 (7 83)

%iE‘CfT Y QLERF.



Organizational Assistance - East Bay Depot for Creative Reuse $ 43,796.35
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance - Jazz In Flight $ 1295472
Strategic Development

Organizationa!l Assistance - Junior Center of Art and Science $ 2446477
General Operating Suppoert

Organizational Assistance - KITKA, Inc. $ 29,073.33
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Museum of Children's Art $ 60,372.31
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oakland Ballet Association, Inc. $ 5883185
General Operating Support

Organizationa! Assistance - Oakland East Bay Shakespeare Festival $ 16,732.62
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oakland East Bay Symphony $ 56,481.52
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir $ 2458750
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oakland Opera Theater $ 737993
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance - Oakland Symphony Chorus $ 8539.78
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Qakland Youth Chorus $ 40,770.11
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oakland Youth Orchestra $ 15276.05
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Oaktown Jazz Workshops $ 11,852.23
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - QOpera Piccola $ 23,448.84
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - ORCHES $ 793313
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance - Pro Arts, inc. $ 26,915.61
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Purple Silk Music Education Foundation, inc. $ 12,490.25
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance - Rhythmic Concepts, Inc. $ 16,207.19
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Savage Jazz Dance Company $ 8,820.35
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance - Stagebridge $ 25,798.53
General Operating Support

Organization Project Support African Queens $ 1,562.99
Organization Project Support ARTSHIP Foundation $ 978342
Organization Project Support Bay Area Blues Society $ 4,369.21
Organization Project Support California Revels $ 30,000.00
Organization Project Support Dance for Power $ 1425130
Organization Project Support East Oakland Youth Development Center $ 11,835.20
Organization Project Support Eastside Arts Alliance $ 12,110.80
Organization Project Support Facing East Dance and Music $ 6,083.75
QOrganization Project Support International Dragon Boat Association $ 14,558.41
QOrganization Project Support Nonchalance $ 11,702.60




Organization Project Support Norcal Spoken Word $ 262343
Organization Project Support Oakland Chinatown Chamber of Commerce $ 23143.02
Organization Project Support Prescott Clown Troupe $ 27,548.18
Organization Project Support Project emBody $ 203942
Organization Project Support Spanish Speaking Unity Council $ 2012445
Organization Project Support Tea Party Magazine $ 10,414.84
Organization Project Support The Crucible $ 30,000.00
Artin the Schools Destiny Arts Center $ 347223
Artin the Schools Dimensions Dance Theater $ 21,905.10
Art in the Schools Koppman, Debra $ 13,639.68
Art in the Schools Lei-Lanilau, Carolyn $ 6711.84
Art in the Schools Lighthouse Community Charter School $ 25,000.00
Art in the Schools Lincoln Elementary School $ 25,000.00
Artin the Schools Museum of Children's Art $ 25,000.00
Art in the Schools North Oakland Community Charter School $ 594942
Art in the Schools Oakland East Bay Shakespeare Festival $ 12,477.30
Artin the Schools Oakland East Bay Symphony $ 25,000.00
Art in the Schools Opera Piccola $ 25,000.00
Art in the Schools Oppenheimer, Ellen $ 4,165.12
Artin the Schools Orches $ 13,123.39
Artin the Schools Stagebridge $ 15,502.91
Individual Artist Project Support  |Atkinson-Roach, Nicole $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Byrd, Rashidi $ 4,263.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Camacho, Daniel $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Carson, Cherie $ 4,880.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Chen, Jiebing $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Cohen, Raphael $ 4,000.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Dorn, Geoff $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Evans, Leigh $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Garsson, Chandra $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Ginocchio, Paul $ 4,500.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Guervara-Flanagan, Kristy $  4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Levy, Wendy $  4,999.00
individual Artist Project Support  [Livingston, Hugh $  4,999.00
individual Artist Project Support  |Makofsky, Jennifer $ 471000
Individual Artist Project Support  [McCarroll, Hadley $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Miralle, Anita $ 447500
Individual Artist Project Support  [Morgan, James $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  INaganuma, Claudine $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  [On, Sambath $ 4,990.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Oppenheimer, Ellen $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  [Rodriguez Giannoni, Favianna $ 4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  [Teicher, Vika $ 3,088.00
Individual Artist Project Support  [Thomas, ljeoma $  4,999.00
Individual Artist Project Support  |Walidah Robinson, Hanifah $  4,999.00
TOTAL: 84 Awards to 52 Organizations and 24 Individual Artists $1,298,984.76

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these contracts are for services of a professional

nature, and




WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under these contracts will be temporary in
nature, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a contract
to cach organization and individual artist listed above in the amount detailed, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event any of the above awards are not encumbered,
that those funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of
support, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Manager or his
designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit ali
documents, including but not limited to, agreements, amendments, modifications, payment
requests and related actions, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned
contracts in accordance with their basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will approve the contracts
for form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

JUL 2 9 2003

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -—8

NOES- @’
ABSENT- g

ABSTENTIONﬁ/ %
ATTEST t@%

CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Cou cil
of the City of Qakland, California




